

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).196 /2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Ghanshyam Jalan

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Dispur

Date of hearing : 10.6.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

10.6.2016

The petitioner/ appellant Shri Ghanshyam Jalan is present. The Public Authority to be represented by the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle is absent. He has however, sent a written submission dtd 9.6.2016 praying for fixation of another date of hearing as he is purportedly busy with preparation for Ambubachi Mela at Kamakhya Temple.

This Commission notes that in its last order dtd 27.11.15, the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle was granted 30 days' time, as prayed for by himself, to search for the relevant records and furnish the same to the petitioner/appellant. The Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle in his submission dtd 9.6.16 has not mentioned if he took any step to fulfill his assurance given to this Commission on the last date of hearing nearly more than six months back on 27.11.15. The appellant Shri Ghanshyam Jalan deposed before this Commission today that the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle has not complied with this Commission's order dtd 27.11.15.

This Commission, therefore, directs the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle to show cause on or before 28.6.2016 as to why penal action as provided for in the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be initiated against him for his failure to comply with the relevant provisions of the Act and order dtd 27.11.15 of this Commission.

Fix 28.6.2016 at 11.30 AM for next date of hearing.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).196/2014/35-A

Dtd. 10.6.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Ghanshyam Jalan, Krishna Nagar, Chatribari, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission